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W59R Handset Charging Cradle

Quick Start Guide

Power Adapter Battery Cover

Rechargeable Battery

We recommend that you use the accessories provided or approved by Yealink.
The use of unapproved third-party accessories may result in reduced performance.

Assembling W59R
1. Insert the battery into the handset.

2. (Optional) Mount the charging cradle to the wall.
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Package Contents
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3. Connect the charging cradle and charge the handset.

• Use Yealink-supplied power adapter (5V/0.6A). A third-party power adapter may
damage the handset.

• Check the charging status on the top-right corner of the LCD screen.
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For more information, see the specific user guide or contact your system 
administrator.

Technical Specifications

Item Specification

Frequency band 1880-1900 MHz (Europe), 1920-1930 MHz (America), 
1910-1920 MHZ (Brazil)

Battery type 1460mAh Lithium-ion 3.7v 5.4WH

Talk time 28hours/24hours(with Bluetooth)

Standby time 360 hours (15 days)/240 hours(with Bluetooth)

Charging time Less than 4 hours

Charger DC 5V/0.6A Input

Power adapter Input:100-240V~50/60Hz 0.2A
Output:5V 0.6A 3.0W

Security IEC 62133-2:2017



4

Regulatory Notices
Operating Ambient Temperatures

• Operating temperature: +32 to 104°F (0 to 40°C)
• Relative humidity: 5% to 90%, noncondensing
• Storage temperature: -22 to +160°F (-30 to +70°C)

Warranty
Our product warranty is limited only to the unit itself, when used normally in accordance 
with the operating instructions and the system environment. We are not liable for damage 
or loss resulting from the use of this product, or for any claim from a third party. We are 
not liable for problems with Yealink device arising from the use of this product; we are not 
liable for financial damages, lost profits, claims from third parties, etc., arising from the 
use of this product.
DC symbol 

 is the DC voltage symbol.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
This device complies with the requirements of the EU RoHS Directive. Statements of 
compliance can be obtained by contacting support@yealink.com. 
Safety Instructions
Save these instructions. Read these safety instructions before use!
To reduce risk of fire, severe personal injury and damage to property, read the following 
safety information carefully before using the product.

 Environmental Requirements

• Place the product on a stable, level and non-slip surface.

• Do not place the product close to heat sources, in direct sunlight or next to any
house hold appliance with strong magnetic field or electromagnetic field, such as a
microwave oven or a refrigerator.

• Do not allow the product to come into contact with water, dust and chemicals.

•  Protect the product from aggressive liquids and vapors.

• Do not place the product on or near any inflammable or fire-vulnerable object, such
as rubber-made materials.

• Do not install the product in rooms with high humidity, for example, in bathrooms, 
laundry rooms and wet basements.

 Safety Notes During Operation

• Use only spare parts and accessories supplied or authorized by Yealink. The 
operation of non-authorized parts cannot be guaranteed.

• Do not place heavy objects on top of the handset or the base station in case of dam
age and deformation caused by the heavy load.

• Do not open the handset or the base station by yourself for repair purpose, which 
could expose you to high voltages. Have all repairs carried out by authorized service 
personnel.

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Addr: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C



5

• Do not let a child operate the product without guidance. 

• Keep the small accessories contained in your product out of reach of small children 
in case of accidental swallowing.

• Before plugging or unplugging any cable, make sure that your hands are completely 
dry.

• Do not hold the handset up to your ear when speakerphone is on or when the ringer 
is ringing as the volume can be very loud, which may be harmful to your hearing.

• During a thunderstorm, stop using the product and disconnect it from the power 
supply to avoid lightning strike.

• If the product is left unused for a rather long time, disconnect the base station from 
the power supply and unplug the power adapter.

• When there is smoke emitted from the product, or some abnormal noise or smell, 
disconnect the product from the power supply, and unplug the power adapter 
immediately.

• Remove the electrical cord from an outlet by pulling gently on the power adapter, 
not by pulling the cord.

 Battery Precautions

• Do not immerse the battery into water, which could short-circuit and damage the 
battery.

• Do not expose the battery to an open flame or leave the battery where it could be 
subjected to extremely high temperatures, which could cause the battery to explode. 

• Do power the handset off before removing the battery.

• Do not try to use the battery for the power supply of any device other than this 
handset.

• Do not open or mutilate the battery, released electrolyte is corrosive and may cause 
damage to your eyes or skin.

• Use only the rechargeable battery pack delivered with the handset or those 
rechargeable battery packs expressly recommended by Yealink.

• Defective or exhausted battery should never be disposed of as municipal waste. 
Return old battery to the battery supplier, a licensed battery dealer or a designated 
collection facility.

 Notices of Cleaning 

• Before cleaning the base station, stop using it and disconnect it from the power 
supply.

• Remove the battery before cleaning the handset to reduce risk of electric shock.

• Only clean your product with a piece of slightly moist and anti-static cloth.

• Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Addr: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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• Keep the power plug clean and dry. Using a dirty or wet power plug may lead to 
electric shock or other perils.

 ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING

Never dispose of the device with domestic waste

Ask your Town Council about how to dispose of it in an  
environmentally friendly way. The cardboard box, plastic packaging and 
player components may be recycled in accordance with prevailing  
recycling regulations in your country.

Always adhere to prevailing regulations

Those who fail to do so may be fined or prosecuted in accordance  
with the law. The crossed out garbage can that appears on the device  
means that when it has reached the end of its useful life, it should be  
taken to a special waste disposal center and treated separately to  
general urban waste.

Batteries: Be sure that the batteries have been placed in the right position. This phone use 
rechargeable batteries only.
Compulsory information according to regulations for battery-operated devices.  
Caution: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced with a battery of a wrong kind. Dispose of 
batteries in accordance with the instructions.
Troubleshooting
The unit cannot supply power to Yealink device.
There is a bad connection with the plug.
1. Clean the plug with a dry cloth.
2. Connect it to another wall outlet.
The usage environment is out of operating temperature range.
1. Use in the operating temperature range.
The cable between the unit and the Yealink device is connected incorrectly.
1. Connect the cable correctly.
You cannot connect the cable properly.
1. You may have connected a wrong Yealink device.
2. Use the correct power supply.
Some dust, etc., may be in the port.
1. Clean the port.
Contact your dealer or authorized service facility for any further questions.
Contact Information
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, The Netherlands
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Made in China

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Addr: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C



7

W59R Mobilteil Ladestation

Kurzanleitung

Netzgerät Batterieabdeckung

Wiederaufladbare 
Batterie

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von Zubehör, das von Yealink entweder geliefert oder 
empfohlen wird.
Die Verwendung von nicht zugelassenem Zubehör von Drittanbietern kann zu Leis-
tungseinbußen führen.

Montage des W59R
1. Legen Sie die Batterie in das Mobilteil ein.

2. (Optional) Befestigen Sie die Ladestation wie unten dargestellt an
der Wand:

50mm

50mm

Verpackungsinhalt

D e k o r a t i v e 
Abdeckung
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3. Verbinden Sie die Ladestation und laden Sie das Mobilteil auf.

• Verwenden Sie das von Yealink mitgelieferte Netzteil (5V/0.6A). Ein Netzteil eines
Drittanbieters kann das Mobilteil beschädigen.

• Der Ladestatus des Mobilteils wird oben rechts im Display angezeigt.

Hardwarebeschreibung
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Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der entsprechenden Bedienungsanlei-
tung oder wenden Sie sich an Ihren Systemadministrator.

Technische Spezifikationen

Artikel Spezifikationen

Frequenzband 1880-1900 MHz (Europa), 1920-1930 MHz (Amerika), 
1910-1920 MHZ (Brasilien)

Akkutyp 1460 mAh Lithium-Ionen 3,7 V 5,4 WH

Gesprächszeit 28 Stunden/24 Stunden (mit Bluetooth)

Standby-Zeit 360 Stunden (15 Tage)/240 Stunden (mit Bluetooth)

Ladezeit Weniger als 4 Stunden

Ladegerät DC 5 V/0,6 A Eingang

Netzteil Eingang: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 0,2 A
Ausgang: 5 V 0,6 A 3,0 W

Sicherheit IEC 62133-2:2017
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Ausführungshinweise
Betriebsumgebungstemperaturen

• Betriebstemperatur: 0 bis 40 °C
• Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 5 % bis 90 %, nicht kondensierend
• Lagertemperatur: -30 bis + 70 °C

Garantie
Unsere Produktgarantie ist auf das Gerät selbst beschränkt, wenn es normal und gemäß 
den Betriebsanweisungen und der Systemumgebung verwendet wird. Wir sind weder für 
Schäden oder Verluste haftbar, die aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen, noch 
für Ansprüche eines Dritten. Wir sind nicht haftbar für Probleme mit dem Yealink Gerät, 
die aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen. Wir sind nicht haftbar für finanzielle 
Schäden, Gewinnverluste, Ansprüche Dritter etc., die aufgrund der Verwendung dieses 
Produkts entstehen.
Symbol DC 

 ist das Symbol für DC-Spannung.
Richtlinie zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräten (RoHS)
Das Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie der EU. Für Bestätigungen der 
Einhaltung können Sie sich an support@yealink.com wenden.
Sicherheitshinweise
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf. Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise vor der 
Verwendung des Gerätes!
Lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsinformationen aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie Ihr  
Produkt verwenden, um die Brandgefahr, die Gefahr einer schweren Verletzung oder die 
Gefahr eines Sachschadens zu mindern.

 Umgebungsanforderungen

• Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einer stabilen, ebenen und rutschsicheren Oberfläche auf.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen, in direktem Sonnenlicht 
oder in der Nähe von Haushaltsgeräten mit einem starken magnetischen oder elektro 
magnetischen Feld wie zum Beispiel ein Mikrowellenherd oder ein Kühlschrank auf.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser, Staub oder Chemi-
kalien gerät.

• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor aggressiven Flüssigkeiten und Dämpfen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren oder brandgefährdeten
Objekten wie Gummimaterialien auf.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit wie zum Beispiel Ba-
dezimmern, Waschküchen und feuchten Kellern auf.

 Sicherheitshinweise für den Betrieb

• Verwenden Sie nur von Yealink geliefer te oder zugelassene Ersatz- oder
Zubehörteile. Die ordnungsgemäße Funktion von nicht zugelassenen Teilen kann    
nicht garantiert werden.

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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• Legen Sie keine schweren Objekte auf das Mobilteil oder die Basisstation, da die
Geräte hierdurch beschädigt werden können.

• Öffnen Sie nicht selbst das Mobilteil oder die Basisstation, um sie zu reparieren, da 
Sie sich hierbei hohen Spannungen aussetzen können. Lassen Sie alle Reparaturen 
von autorisiertem Wartungspersonal durchführen.

• Lassen Sie Kinder das Produkt nicht ohne Anleitung bedienen. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich kleine Zubehörteile Ihres Produkts nicht in Reichweite
kleiner Kinder befinden, da diese sie versehentlich verschlucken können.

• Achten Sie vor dem Anschließen oder Abziehen des Kabels darauf, dass Ihre Hände 
vollständig trocken sind.

• Halten Sie das Mobilteil nicht an Ihr Ohr, wenn die Freisprechfunktion aktiv ist oder das 
Telefon klingelt, da die Lautstärke sehr hoch sein und Ihr Gehör schädigen kann.

• Stellen Sie bei einem Gewitter die Nutzung des Produkts ein und trennen Sie es vom 
Stromnetz, um die Gefahr eines Blitzschlags zu verhüten.

• Wenn sie das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwenden, trennen Sie die Basisstation von 
der Stromversorgung und trennen Sie das Netzteil vom Stromnetz.

• Wenn Rauch vom Gerät ausgeht oder es unnormale Geräusche abgibt oder auffällig
riecht, trennen Sie das Gerät unverzüglich von der Stromversorgung und trennen Sie 
das Netzteil vom Stromnetz.

• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, indem Sie vorsichtig am Netzteil, nicht 
am Kabel ziehen.

Sicherheitshinweise zum Akku

• Tauchen Sie den Akku nicht in Wasser, da er hierdurch kurzgeschlossen und bes  
chädigt wird.

• Werfen Sie den Akku nicht ins Feuer und setzen Sie ihn nicht extrem hohen Tempera 
turen aus, da er hierdurch explodieren könnte. 

• Schalten Sie das Mobilteil aus, bevor Sie den Akku herausnehmen.

• Verwenden Sie den Akku nicht, um ein anderes Gerät als dieses Mobilteil mit Strom  
zu versorgen.

• Öffnen oder beschädigen Sie den Akku nicht, da austretendes Elektrolyt ätzend wirkt 
und Ihre Augen oder Ihre Haut schädigen kann.

• Verwenden Sie nur mit dem Mobilteil ausgelieferte oder ausdrücklich von Yealink emp-
fohlene Akkus.

• Defekte oder leere Akkus und Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt
werden. 

• Geben Sie alte Batterien an den Fachhändler, einen lizenzierten Batteriehändler oder 
an eine ausgewiesene Sammelstelle zurück.

Reinigungshinweise 

• Vor dem Reinigen der Basisstation stellen Sie deren Verwendung ein und trennen Sie 
sie von der Stromversorgung.

• Nehmen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Mobilteils den Akku heraus, um die Gefahr eines 

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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Stromschlags zu mindern.

• Reinigen Sie Ihr Produkt lediglich mit einem leicht angefeuchteten antistatischen  Tuch.

• Halten Sie das Netzkabel sauber und trocken. Über einen schmutzigen oder nassen
Netzstecker kann es zu einem elektrischen Schlag oder anderen Gefahren kommen.

 UMWELTFREUNDLICHE VERWERTUNG

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät nicht mit dem Hausmüll.

Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer Stadtverwaltung, wie Sie das Gerät um-
weltfreundlich entsorgen können. Pappkarton, Kunststoffverpackung und 
Bauteile des Gerätes können im Einklang mit den geltenden Vorschriften 
in Ihrem Land verwertet werden.

Halten Sie stets die geltenden Vorschriften ein.

Deren Nichtbeachtung kann eine Buße oder Verfolgung gemäß dem 
geltenden Recht nach sich ziehen.
Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne auf dem Gerät bedeutet, dass das 
Gerät am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer zu einer speziellen Elektro-
schrottsammelstelle gebracht und vom Hausmüll gesondert verarbeitet 

werden muss.

Akkus: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Akkus korrekt eingesetzt wurden. Dieses Telefon wird nur mit wied-
eraufladbaren Batterien betrieben. 
Gesetzlich vorgeschriebene Informationen gemäß den Vorschriften für batteriebetriebene Geräte. Achtung: 
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn der Akku gegen einen falschen Akku ausgetauscht wird. 
Entsorgen Sie Batterien gemäß der Anleitung.
Fehlerbehebung
Die Einheit kann das Yealink Gerät nicht mit Strom versorgen.
Es gibt Probleme mit dem Steckeranschluss.
1. Reinigen Sie den Stecker mit einem trockenen Tuch.
2. Schließen Sie ihn an einer anderen Steckdose an.
Die Umgebungstemperatur liegt oberhalb des Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
1. Verwenden Sie die Einheit innerhalb des Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
Das Kabel zwischen der Einheit und dem Yealink Gerät ist nicht richtig angeschlossen.
1. Schließen Sie das Kabel richtig an.
Das Kabel lässt sich nicht richtig anschließen.
1. Sie haben möglicherweise ein falsches Yealink Gerät angeschlossen.
2. Verwenden Sie die richtige Stromversorgung.
Es befindet sich möglicherweise Staub etc. im Port.
1. Reinigen Sie den Port.
Setzen Sie sich bei weiteren Fragen mit Ihrem Händler oder Ihrer anerkannten Servicestelle in Verbindung.
Kontaktdaten des Ansprechpartners
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
309, 3rd Floor, No. 16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, VR China
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, Niederlande
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Hergestellt in China

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C



13

50mm

50mm
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W59R Handset Laadstation Adapter Accudeksel

Oplaadbare accu Deksel Snelstartgids

We adviseren u om de door Yealink meegeleverde of goedgekeurde accessoires te 
gebruiken. Het gebruik van accessoires van derden kan de prestaties negatief 
beïnvloeden.

Ingebruikname van de W59R
1. Plaats de accu in de handset.

2. (Optioneel) Bevestig het laadstation aan de muur.
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3. Sluit het laadstation aan en laad de handset op.

• Gebruik de meegeleverde Yealink adapter (5V/0.6A). Een adapter van derden kan 
de handset beschadigen.

• Controleer de laadstatus rechtsboven in het LCD-scherm.

Hardware beschrijving
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Technische gegevens

Zie de betreffende handleiding voor meer informatie of neem contact op met 
uw systeembeheerder.

Item Gegevens
Frequentieband 1880-1900 MHz (Europa), 1920-1930 MHz (Amerika), 

1910-1920 MHZ (Brazilië)
Accu-type 1460mAh Lithium-ion 3.7V/5.4W

Gesprekstijd 28 uur/24 uur (bij gebruik van bluetooth)

Standby-tijd 360 uur (of 240 uur bij gebruik van bluetooth)

Laadtijd Minder dan 4 uur

Laadstroom DC 5V/0,6A Input

Power adapter Input: 100-240V~50/60Hz 0,2A 
Output: 5V/0,6A/3,0W

Beveiliging IEC 62133-2:2017
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Gebruiksreglement
Bedrijfsbereik temperatuur/vochtigheid

• Gebruikstemperatuur: 0 tot 40°C (+32 tot 104°F)
• Relatieve vochtigheid: 5% tot 90%, niet-condenserend
• Opslagtemperatuur: -30 to +70°C (-22 to +160°F) 

Garantie
Onze productgarantie is beperkt tot het apparaat, bij normaal gebruik volgens de 
gebruiksvoorschriften en systeemomgeving. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor schade of verlies 
voortvloeiend uit het gebruik van dit product, of voor welke claim dan ook van een derde partij. 
Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor problemen met een Yealink apparaat die voortvloeien uit het 
gebruik van dit product. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor financiële schade, winstderving, claims 
van derden, etc. voortvloeiend uit het gebruik van dit product. 

• DC-symbool
is het symbool voor gelijkstroom.

Richtlijnen voor de beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen (RoHS) 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de voorschriften van de Europese RoHS-richtlijnen. 
Conformiteitsverklaringen kunnen worden verkregen door een e-mail te sturen naar 
support@yealink.com
Veiligheidsinstructies
Bewaar deze instructies. Lees deze veiligheidsinstructies voor gebruik!
Lees - voor gebruik van het apparaat - deze veiligheidsvoorschriften goed door, ter voorkoming 
van brandgevaar, ernstig lichamelijk letsel en schade aan andere zaken.

 Omgevingsvoorschriften
• Plaats het apparaat op een stevig, vlak en veilig oppervlak.

• Plaats het apparaat niet dichtbij warmtebronnen of in direct zonlicht, of naast een 
huishoudelijk apparaat met een sterk magnetisch of elektromagnetisch veld, zoals een 
magnetron of koelkast.

• Bescherm het apparaat tegen water, stof en chemicaliën.

• Bescherm het apparaat tegen agressieve vloeistoffen en dampen.

• Plaats het apparaat niet op of in de buurt van ontvlambare of brandgevaarlijke voorwerpen, 
zoals natuurrubber.

• Plaats het apparaat niet in vochtige ruimtes, zoals badkamers, wasruimtes of kelders.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften tijdens het gebruik

• Gebruik alleen onderdelen en accessoires die door Yealink zijn geleverd of goedgekeurd. De 
goede werking van onderdelen van derden kan niet worden gegarandeerd.

• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op de handset of het basisstation. Dit kan schade of 
vervorming veroorzaken.

• Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te openen of te demonteren in verband met het risico op 
gevaarlijke schokken. Neem voor reparaties contact op met het aangewezen reparatiebedrijf.

•
Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adres:  309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

Uitleg van de symbolen
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• Laat het apparaat niet zonder begeleiding door kinderen bedienen.

• Laat kinderen niet met het apparaat of onderdelen spelen in verband met het risico op 
inslikken en/of verstikking.

• Zorg ervoor dat uw handen volledig droog zijn bij het insteken of verwijderen van een kabel.

• Houd de handset niet dicht bij uw oor bij gebruik van de luidspreker of als de beltoon gaat. 
Het volume kan erg hoog zijn, met schade aan uw gehoor als mogelijk gevolg.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet tijdens onweer en ontkoppel het van de stroombron om schade 
door blikseminslag te voorkomen.

• Als het apparaat lange tijd niet gebruikt zal worden, maak dan de voeding los en haal de 
stekker uit het stopcontact.

• Als er rook uit het apparaat komt, of een abnormaal geluid of geur, koppel het apparaat dan 
onmiddellijk los van de stroomtoevoer door de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact door aan de stekker te trekken, niet aan het snoer.

Accuvoorschriften

• Dompel de accu niet onder in water, dit kan kortsluiting veroorzaken en de accu 
beschadigen.

• Stel de accu niet bloot aan open vuur en laat de accu niet achter op een plaats die extreem 
warm kan worden. De accu zou hierdoor kunnen ontploffen.

• Schakel de handset uit voordat u de accu verwijdert.

• Probeer de accu niet te gebruiken om een ander toestel dan deze handset van stroom te 
voorzien.

• Beschadig of open de accu niet; vrijgekomen elektrolyt is corrosief en kan uw ogen en huid 
beschadigen.

• Gebruik alleen de oplaadbare accu die u bij de handset hebt ontvangen of de oplaadbare 
accu's die uitdrukkelijk door Yealink worden aanbevolen. 

• Defecte of uitgeputte accu's mogen nooit bij het restafval worden weggegooid. Lever oude 
accu's in bij de leverancier waar u ze gekocht hebt of bij een andere erkende leverancier of 
aangewezen inzamelingspunt.

Reinigingsvoorschriften

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adres:  309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

• Stop met het gebruiken van het apparaat en koppel het los van de stroom voordat u het 
gaat reinigen.

• Verwijder de accu voor u de handset reinigt om het risico op schokken te voorkomen.

• Gebruik een zachte, enigszins vochtige en anti-statische doek om het apparaat te reinigen.

• Houd de stekker schoon en droog. Het gebruiken van een vuile of natte stekker vergroot de 
kans op gevaarlijke schokken of andere gevaren.
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 RECYCLING
Dit apparaat mag nooit samen met het huisvuil worden afgevoerd

Informeer bij uw gemeente naar de regelgeving omtrent een 
milieuvriendelijke afvoer van het apparaat. De kartonnen verpakking, 
plastic verpakking en onderdelen van het apparaat worden mogelijk 
gerecycled conform de in uw land geldende regelgeving.

Houd u altijd aan de geldende regels

Indien u deze regels niet navolgt, bestaat de kans dat u wordt beboet of 
veroordeeld conform de wet. De op het apparaat afgebeelde doorgestreepte 
vuilniscontainer houdt in dat het apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur 
naar een speciaal recycleperron gebracht moet worden en daar gescheiden 
van het huisvuil moet worden verwerkt.

Probleemoplossingen
De adapter levert geen stroom aan het Yealink-apparaat. De 
stekker geeft een slechte verbinding.

1. Reinig de stekker met een droge doek.
2. Gebruik een ander stopcontact.
De temperatuur in de gebruiksomgeving ligt buiten het bedrijfstemperatuurbereik.

1. Gebruik het apparaat binnen het bedrijfstemperatuurbereik.
De kabel tussen de adapter en het Yealink-apparaat is verkeerd aangesloten. 
1. Sluit de kabel correct aan.
U kunt de kabel niet goed aansluiten.

1.  Mogelijk probeert u het verkeerde Yealink-apparaat aan te sluiten.
2.  Gebruik de juiste voedingsadapter.
Mogelijk zit er stof of iets anders in de poort.
1. Reinig de poort.
Neem contact op met uw dealer of officiële reparatiedienst voor het antwoord op andere 
vragen.

Contactinformatie
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C.

YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA

Made in China

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adres:  309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

Batterijen 
Zorg altijd dat de batterijen correct geplaatst zijn. Deze telefoon gebruikt uitsluitend 
oplaadbare batterijen.
Verplichte informatie aangaande de regelgeving van op batterijen werkende apparaten. 
Let op: Bij het gebruik van de verkeerde batterijen kan er explosiegevaar ontstaan. 
Voer de batterijen af volgens de geldende richtlijnen.
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Combiné W59R
S o c l e  d e 
chargeur

Guide de démar-
rage rapide

Adaptateur 
d'alimentation

Batterie couvrir

Batterie rechargeable

Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser les accessoires fournis et approuvés par Yealink.
L’utilisation d’accessoires tiers est susceptible de réduire les performances de l’appa-
reil.

Montage du W59R
1. Insérez les piles dans le combiné.

2. (Facultatif) Montez le socle chargeur au mur.

50mm

50mm

Contenu de la boîte

Couverc le 
décoratif

F
R
A
N
Ç
A
I
S
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3. Raccordez le socle chargeur et chargez le combiné.

• Le combiné doit uniquement être utilisé avec l’adaptateur d’alimentation d’origine 
(5V/0.6A). L’utilisation d’un adaptateur tiers est susceptible d’endommager le com-
biné.

• Le niveau de charge du combiné est indiqué dans le coin supérieur droit de l’écran 
LCD.

Description du matériel

1

2

4

3

78

11

4

56

910

12 13

14

Touche OK Touches de navigation

Récepteur

Voyant LED d'alimentation

Écran du téléphone

Touches programmables

Touche de messageTouche de haut-parleur

Touche de décrochage Touche de décrochage/d'alimentation

Clavier

Touche muet

Microphone

Touche TRAN

Touches programmables

16

15

Touche Volume +/-

Haut-parleur
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Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le guide d'utilisateur spécifique ou con-
tactez votre administrateur système.

Caractéristiques techniques

Élément Spécifications

Bande de fréquences : 1 880-1 900 MHz (Europe), 1 920-1 930 MHz 
(États-Unis), 1 910-1 920 MHz (Brésil)

Type de batterie Lithium 1 460 mAh 3,7 V 5,4 Wh

Temps de conversation 28 heures/24 heures (avec Bluetooth)

Temps de veille 360 heures (15 jours)/240 heures (avec Blue-
tooth)

Temps de recharge Moins de 4 heures

Chargeur Entrée 5 V CC/0,6 A

Adaptateur secteur Entrée : 100-240 V~50/60 Hz 0,2 A
Sortie : 5 V 0,6 A 3,0 W

Sécurité IEC 62133-2:2017
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Avis réglementaires 
Températures de fonctionnement ambiantes
Température de fonctionnement : +32 à 104 °F (0 à 40 °C)
Humidité relative : 5 % à 90 %, sans condensation
Température de stockage : -22 à +160 °F (-30 à +70 °C)
Garantie
Notre garantie produit est limitée à l’appareil lui-même, lorsqu’il est utilisé normalement 
selon le mode d’emploi et l’environnement du système. Nous ne sommes pas respons-
ables des dommages ou pertes découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit ou de toute récla-
mation d’un tiers. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problèmes avec les appareils 
Yealink découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit. Nous ne sommes pas responsables pour 
les dommages financiers, pertes de profits, réclamations de tiers, etc. découlant de l’utili-
sation de ce produit.
Symbole DC 
     est le symbole de tension CC.
Directive sur les substances dangereuses (RoHS)
Ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences de la directive RoHS de l’Union européenne. 
Vous pouvez obtenir les déclarations de conformité en envoyant un message à l’adresse : 
support@yealink.com..
Consignes de sécurité

Gardez ces instructions. Lisez ces consignes de sécurité avant utilisation de l’appa-

reil !

Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de blessures graves et de dommages matériels, lisez 
les consignes de sécurité suivantes soigneusement avant d’utiliser le produit.

 Exigences environnementales

• acez le produit sur une surface stable, plate et antidérapante.

• Ne placez pas le produit près d’une source de chaleur, sous la lumière directe du soleil 
ou près de tout appareil électroménager produisant un champ magnétique ou électro 
magnétique puissant, tel qu’un micro-ondes ou un réfrigérateur.

• Veillez à ce que le produit n’entre pas en contact avec de l’eau, de la poussière ou des 
produits chimiques.

• Protégez le produit des liquides et vapeurs agressives.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou à proximité de tout objet inflammable ou vulnérable au 
feu, comme des matériaux en caoutchouc.

• N’installez pas le produit dans une pièce trop humide, comme une salle de bain, une 
buanderie ou une cave humide.

  Consignes d’utilisation

• Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et les accessoires fournis ou autorisés par 
Yealink. Le bon fonctionnement de pièces non autorisées ne peut être garanti.

• Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le combiné ou la station de base, au risque de les 
endommager et de les déformer.

Téléphone: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

• N’ouvrez pas le combiné ou la station de base vous-même pour les réparer, vous risque-
riez de vous exposer à de hautes tensions. Faites effectuer toutes les réparations par un 
technicien d’entretien agréé.

• Ne laissez pas un enfant utiliser le produit sans surveillance. 

• Les petits accessoires contenus dans votre produit sont à tenir à l’écart des enfants qui 
pourraient les avaler accidentellement.

• Avant de brancher ou de débrancher tout câble, assurez-vous que vos mains sont com-
plètement sèches.

• Ne tenez pas le combiné contre votre oreille lorsque le haut-parleur est activé ou que le 
téléphone sonne, car le volume risque d’être très élevé et d’endommager votre ouïe.

• En cas d’orage, n’utilisez pas le produit et débranchez-le de son alimentation pour le 
protéger de la foudre.

• Si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue période, débranchez la station de 
base de son alimentation et débranchez l’adaptateur d’alimentation.

• Si le produit émet de la fumée, des odeurs ou des bruits anormaux, débranchez le pro-
duit de son alimentation et débranchez immédiatement l’adaptateur d’alimentation.

• Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation, tirez délicatement sur l’adaptateur, et non sur 
le cordon lui-même.

  Précautions relatives à la batterie

• N’immergez pas la batterie dans l’eau, vous risqueriez de la court-circuiter et de l’en-
dommager.

• N’exposez pas la batterie à une flamme nue et ne la laissez pas à un endroit où elle 
pourrait être soumise à des températures extrêmement élevées, qui risquerait d’en 
traîner son explosion. 

• Éteignez le combiné avant de retirer la batterie.

• N’essayez pas d’utiliser la batterie pour alimenter tout autre appareil que ce combiné.

• N’essayez pas d’ouvrir ou d’abîmer la batterie, les électrolytes qu’elle contient sont cor-
rosifs et risquent de causer des lésions aux yeux ou sur la peau.

• Utilisez uniquement l’accumulateur rechargeable fourni avec le combiné ou un accumu-
lateur expressément recommandé par Yealink.

• Les batteries défectueuses ou épuisées ne doivent jamais être traitées comme des 
déchets ménagers. Renvoyez les batteries usagées à leur fournisseur, à un vendeur de 
batteries agréé ou à un point de collecte désigné.

  Conseils de nettoyage 

• Avant de nettoyer la station de base, éteignez-la et débranchez son cordon d’alimentation.

• Retirez la batterie avant de nettoyer le combiné afin de réduire le risque d’électrocution.

• Nettoyez uniquement votre produit à l’aide d’un chiffon antistatique légèrement humidifié.

Téléphone+86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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• Maintenez la prise d’alimentation propre et sèche. Une prise sale ou humide peut 
causer des chocs électriques et autres dangers.

  RECYCLAGE ENVIRONNEMENTAL

                           Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets ménagers

Contactez vos collectivités locales pour savoir comment l’éliminer de 
façon écologique. La boîte en carton, l’emballage en plastique et les 
composants de l’appareil peuvent être recyclés conformément à la régle-
mentation en vigueur dans votre pays.

Respectez toujours la réglementation en vigueur

 Les personnes qui l’enfreignent sont passibles de poursuites judiciaires.  
 Le symbole de poubelle barrée apposé sur l’appareil signifie que  lor-
sque celui-ci a atteint sa fin de vie utile, il doit être amené à un  centre 
de traitement des déchets spécial et traité séparément des  déchets 
ménagers ordinaires.

Batteries : Assurez-vous que la batterie est installée dans la bonne position. Ce téléphone utilise 
uniquement des batteries rechargeables.
Informations obligatoires conformément à la réglementation sur les dispositifs à batterie. Aver-
tissement : Risque d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée par une batterie du mauvais type. Élim-
inez les batteries conformément aux instructions.
Dépannage
L’unité ne peut pas alimenter le dispositif de Yealink.
Mauvaise connexion avec la fiche.
1. Nettoyez la fiche avec un chiffon sec.
2. Branchez-la sur une autre prise murale.
L’environnement d’utilisation est hors de la plage de températures de fonctionnement.
1. Utilisez l’appareil dans sa plage de températures de fonctionnement.
Le câble entre l’appareil et le dispositif Yealink est mal branché.
1. Branchez le câble correctement.
Vous ne pouvez pas brancher le câble correctement.
1. Vous avez peut-être branché le mauvais dispositif Yealink.
2. Utilisez une source d’alimentation appropriée.
Le port contient peut être de la poussière.
1. Nettoyez le port.
Contactez votre revendeur ou un réparateur agréé pour toute autre question.
Informations de contact
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, Chine
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, Pays-Bas
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, États-Unis
Fabriqué en Chine

Téléphone: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455

Adresse: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
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YEALINK (XIAMEN) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD
WWW.YEALINK.COM

   

Declaration of Conformity
We,
       YEALINK(XIAMEN) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD, 
       Address: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
       Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

CE DATE: 22th /June/2020
declare that the product
Type: DECT IP Multi-Cell Base Station, DECT IP Multi-Cell Device Manager
Model: W59R
meets the essential requirements and other relevant provisions according to the following 
EC directive 
Directive: 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, RED 2014/53/EU; 
The presumption of conformity with the essential requirement is ensure according to:
Article 3.1 a : (protection of the health &the safety of the user)
 Safety: EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017
 SAR: ETSI EN 62479:2010
Article 3.1 b : (protection requirement with respect to electromagnetic compatibility)
 EN55032:2015/AC:2016,EN55035:2017, 
                      EN301489-6 V2.2.1,EN301489-1 V2.2.3, EN301489-17 V3.2.2
Article 3.2 (effective use of the radio spectrum)
 ETSI EN 301406 V2.2.2, ETSI EN 300328 V2.2.2
Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
8 June 2011 and 4 June 2015 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances 
in electrical and electronic equipment(RoHS 2.0)
Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4.July.2012 on 
Waste electrical and electronic equipment(WEEE)
Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18. 
December.2006 on Registration, Evaluation, Authorization, and Restriction of Chemicals 
(REACH)

YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY 
B.V
Address: Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 
8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, the Netherlands
Telephone: +31(0)646111373
Email: EUROPE@Yealink.com 

Addr: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, 
Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C

Tel: +86-592-5702000
Fax: +86-592-5702455



About Yealink

Yealink is a global leading provider of enterprise communication and collaboration solutions, 
offering video conferencing service to worldwide enterprises. Focusing on research and 
development, Yealink also insists on innovation and creation. With the outstanding technical 
patents of cloud computing, audio, video and image processing technology, Yealink has built 
up a panoramic collaboration solution of audio and video conferencing by merging its cloud 
services with a series of endpoints products. As one of the best providers in more than 140 
countries and regions including the US, the UK and Australia, Yealink ranks No.1 in the glob-
al market share of SIP phones shipments.

Technical Support

Visit Yealink WIKI (http://support.yealink.com/) for the latest firmware, guides, FAQ, Product 
documents, and more. 
For better service, we sincerely recommend you to use Yealink Ticketing system
(https://ticket.yealink.com) to submit all your technical issues.

YEALINK(XIAMEN) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY 
CO.,LTD.
Web: www.yealink.com
Addr: 309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli 
          District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
Copyright©2020 YEALINK(XIAMEN) NETWORK 
TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.All rights reserved.


